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CHAPTER 124
(SB 88)
AN ACT relating to drugs.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 218A.010 is amended to read as follows:

Asused in this chapter:

oy

(2

3)
(4)
()

(6)

(")

(8)

(9)

(10)
(11)

"Administer" means the direct application of a controlled substance, whether by injection, inhalation,
ingestion, or any other means, to the body of a patient or research subject by:

(& A practitioner or by his authorized agent under hisimmediate supervision and pursuant to his order; or
(b)  The patient or research subject at the direction and in the presence of the practitioner.

"Anabolic steroid” means any drug or hormonal substance chemicaly and pharmacologically related to
testosterone that promotes muscle growth and includes those substances listed in KRS 218A.090(5) but does
not include estrogens, progestins, and anticosteroids.

"Cabinet" means the Cabinet for Health and Family Services.
"Child" means any person under the age of majority as specified in KRS 2.015.

"Controlled substance" means methamphetamine, or a drug, substance, or immediate precursor in Schedules |
through V and includes a controlled substance analogue.

(8  "Controlled substance analogue”, except as provided in subparagraph (b), means a substance:

1 The chemical structure of which is substantialy similar to the structure of a controlled substance
in Schedule or I1; and

2. Which has a stimulant, depressant, or hallucinogenic effect on the central nervous system that is
substantially similar to or greater than the stimulant, depressant, or hallucinogenic effect on the
central nervous system of a controlled substance in Schedule | or I1; or

3. With respect to a particular person, which such person represents or intends to have a stimulant,
depressant, or hallucinogenic effect on the central nervous system that is substantially similar to
or greater than the stimulant, depressant, or hallucinogenic effect on the central nervous system
of acontrolled substancein Schedule | or I1.

(b)  Such term does not include:
1 Any substance for which there is an approved new drug application;

2. With respect to a particular person, any substance if an exemption is in effect for investigational
use for that person pursuant to federal law to the extent conduct with respect to such substance is
pursuant to such exemption; or

3. Any substance to the extent not intended for human consumption before the exemption described
in subparagraph 2. of this paragraph takes effect with respect to that substance.

"Counterfeit substance" means a controlled substance which, or the container or labeling of which, without
authorization, bears the trademark, trade name, or other identifying mark, imprint, number, or device, or any
likeness thereof, of a manufacturer, distributor, or dispenser other than the person who in fact manufactured,
distributed, or dispensed the substance.

"Dispense" means to deliver a controlled substance to an ultimate user or research subject by or pursuant to the
lawful order of a practitioner, including the packaging, labeling, or compounding necessary to prepare the
substance for that delivery.

"Dispenser" means a person who lawfully dispenses a Schedule I1, I11, 1V, or V controlled substance to or for
the use of an ultimate user.

"Distribute" meansto deliver other than by administering or dispensing a controlled substance.

"Drug" means:
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(8  Substances recognized as drugs in the officia United States Pharmacopoeia, official Homeopathic
Pharmacopoeia of the United States, or official National Formulary, or any supplement to any of them;

(b)  Substancesintended for use in the diagnosis, care, mitigation, treatment, or prevention of disease in man
or animals;

(c)  Substances (other than food) intended to affect the structure or any function of the body of man or
animals; and

(d)  Substancesintended for use as a component of any article specified in this subsection.
It does not include devices or their components, parts, or accessories.

(12) "Good faith prior examination" as used in KRS Chapter 218A and for criminal prosecution only means an
in-person medical examination of the patient conducted by the prescribing practitioner or other health-care
professional routinely relied upon in the ordinary course of his or her practice, at which time the patient is
physically examined and a medical history of the patient is obtained. " In-person” includes telehealth
examinations authorized under KRS 11.550 or any other substantially similar program instituted pursuant
to KRS 11.550. This subsection shall not be applicable to hospice providers licensed pursuant to KRS
Chapter 216B.

(13) "Hazardous chemical substance" includes any chemical substance used or intended for use in the illegal
manufacture of a controlled substance as defined in this section or the illegal manufacture of methamphetamine
as defined in KRS 218A.1431, which:

(8  Posesan explosion hazard;
(b)  Posesafire hazard; or
(c) Ispoisonousor injuriousif handled, swallowed, or inhaled.

(1HEE3)}  "Immediate precursor” means a substance which is the principal compound commonly used or produced
primarily for use, and which is an immediate chemical intermediary used or likely to be used in the
manufacture of a controlled substance or methamphetamine, the control of which is necessary to prevent,
curtail, or limit manufacture.

(15 24y "Intent to manufacture” means any evidence which demonstrates a person's conscious objective to
manufacture a controlled substance or methamphetamine. Such evidence includes but is not limited to
statements and a chemical substance's usage, quantity, manner of storage, or proximity to other chemical
substances or equipment used to manufacture a controlled substance or methamphetamine.

(16)[25)}  "Isomer" means the optical isomer, except as used in KRS 218A.050(3) and 218A.070(1)(d). Asused in
KRS 218A.050(3), the term "isomer" means the optical, positional, or geometric isomer. As used in KRS
218A.070(1)(d), the term "isomer" means the optical or geometric isomer.

A7Hxey "Manufacture”, except as provided in KRS 218A.1431, means the production, preparation, propagation,
compounding, conversion, or processing of a controlled substance, either directly or indirectly by extraction
from substances of natural origin or independently by means of chemical synthesis, or by a combination of
extraction and chemical synthesis, and includes any packaging or repackaging of the substance or labeling or
relabeling of its container except that this term does not include activities:

(8 By apractitioner as an incident to his administering or dispensing of a controlled substance in the course
of his professional practice; or

(b) By apractitioner, or by his authorized agent under his supervision, for the purpose of, or as an incident
to, research, teaching, or chemical analysis and not for sale; or

(c) By a pharmacist as an incident to his dispensing of a controlled substance in the course of his
professional practice.

(A8)HEA} "Marijuana’ means al parts of the plant Cannabis sp., whether growing or not; the seeds thereof; the
resin extracted from any part of the plant; and every compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or
preparation of the plant, its seeds or resin or any compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any
quantity of these substances.



CHAPTER 124 3

(19) "Medical history" asused in KRS Chapter 218A and for criminal prosecution only means an accounting of
a patient's medical background, including but not limited to prior medical conditions, prescriptions, and
family background.

(20) "Medical order" asused in KRS Chapter 218A and for criminal prosecution only means a lawful order of a
specifically identified practitioner for a specifically identified patient for the patient's health-care needs.
"Medical order" may or may not include a prescription drug order.

(21) "Medical record" as used in KRS Chapter 218A and for criminal prosecution only means a record, other
than for financial or billing purposes, relating to a patient, kept by a practitioner as a result of the
practitioner-patient relationship.

(22)[28)}  "Methamphetamine” means any substance that contains any quantity of methamphetamine, or any of its
salts, isomers, or salts of isomers.

(23)H29)}  "Narcotic drug" means any of the following, whether produced directly or indirectly by extraction from
substances of vegetable origin, or independently by means of chemical synthesis, or by a combination of
extraction and chemical synthesis:

(@  Opium and opiate, and any salt, compound, derivative, or preparation of opium or opiate;

(b) Any sat, compound, isomer, derivative, or preparation thereof which is chemically equivalent or
identical with any of the substances referred to in paragraph (a) of this subsection, but not including the
isoquinoline alkaloids of opium;

(c)  Opium poppy and poppy straw;

(d) Coca leaves, except coca leaves and extracts of coca leaves from which cocaine, ecgonine, and
derivatives of ecgonine or their salts have been removed;

(e) Cocaing, its salts, optical and geometric isomers, and salts of isomers;
(f)  Ecgonine, its derivatives, their sats, isomers, and salts of isomers; and

(@) Any compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any quantity of any of the substances referred to
in paragraphs (a) to (f) of this subsection.

(24)20)} "Opiate" means any substance having an addiction-forming or addiction-sustaining liability similar to
morphine or being capable of conversion into a drug having addiction-forming or addiction-sustaining liability.
It does not include, unless specifically designated as controlled under KRS 218A.030, the dextrorotatory
isomer of 3-methoxy-n-methylmorphinan and its salts (dextromethorphan). It does include its racemic and
levorotatory forms.

(2521}  "Opium poppy" means the plant of the species papaver somniferum L., except its seeds.

(26)[ 22} "Person" means individual, corporation, government or governmental subdivision or agency, business
trust, estate, trust, partnership or association, or any other legal entity.

2723  "Physical injury" has the same meaning it has in KRS 500.080.
(28)H24)}  "Poppy straw" means al parts, except the seeds, of the opium poppy, after mowing.

(29H25)F "Pharmacist" means a natura person licensed by this state to engage in the practice of the profession of
pharmacy.

(30)26)}  "Practitioner" means a physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, scientific investigator, optometrist as
authorized in KRS 320.240, advanced registered nurse practitioner as authorized under KRS 314.011, or other
person licensed, registered, or otherwise permitted by state or federal law to acquire, distribute, dispense,
conduct research with respect to, or to administer a controlled substance in the course of professional practice
or research in this state. "Practitioner" also includes a physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or advanced
registered nurse practitioner authorized under KRS 314.011 who is a resident of and actively practicing in a
state other than Kentucky and who is licensed and has prescriptive authority for controlled substances under
the professional licensing laws of another state, unless the person's Kentucky license has been revoked,
suspended, restricted, or probated, in which case the terms of the Kentucky license shall prevail.
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(31) "Practitioner-patient relationship” as used in KRS Chapter 218A and for criminal prosecution only means
a medical relationship that exists between a patient and a practitioner or the practitioner's designee, after
the practitioner or his designee has conducted at least one (1) good faith prior examination.

(32)H2A} "Prescription” means a written, electronic, or oral order for a drug or medicine, or combination or
mixture of drugs or medicines, or proprietary preparation, signed or given or authorized by a medical, dental,
chiropody, veterinarian, optometric practitioner, or advanced registered nurse practitioner, and intended for use
in the diagnosis, cure, mitigation, treatment, or prevention of disease in man or other animals.

(33)[28)} "Prescription blank," with reference to a controlled substance, means a document that meets the
requirements of KRS 218A.204 and 217.216.

(BHHE29)}  "Production" includes the manufacture, planting, cultivation, growing, or harvesting of a controlled
substance.

(35)H30)}  "Second or subsequent offense’ means that for the purposes of this chapter an offense is considered as a
second or subsequent offense, if, prior to his conviction of the offense, the offender has at any time been
convicted under this chapter, or under any statute of the United States, or of any state relating to substances
classified as controlled substances or counterfeit substances, except that a prior conviction for a nontrafficking
offense shall be treated as a prior offense only when the subsequent offense is a nontrafficking offense. For the
purposes of this section, a conviction voided under KRS 218A.275 or 218A.276 shall not congtitute a
conviction under this chapter.

(36)31} "Sell" means to dispose of a controlled substance to another person for consideration or in furtherance
of commercial distribution.

(B3} "Seriousphysica injury" has the same meaning it has in KRS 500.080.
(38) "Telehealth" hasthe same meaning it hasin KRS 311.550.

(39H33)} "Tetrahydrocannabinols' means synthetic equivalents of the substances contained in the plant, or in the
resinous extractives of the plant Cannabis, sp. or synthetic substances, derivatives, and their isomers with
similar chemical structure and pharmacological activity such as the following:

1 Delta 1 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol, and their optical isomers;
2. Delta 6 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol, and their optical isomers; and
3. Delta 3, 4 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol, and its optical isomers.

(40)H34)}  "Traffic,” except as provided in KRS 218A.1431, means to manufacture, distribute, dispense, sell,
transfer, or possess with intent to manufacture, distribute, dispense, or sell a controlled substance.

(4D35)  "Transfer" means to dispose of a controlled substance to another person without consideration and not
in furtherance of commercia distribution.

(42)[36)}  "Ultimate user" means a person who lawfully possesses a controlled substance for his own use or for the
use of a member of his household or for administering to an animal owned by him or by a member of his
household.

Section 2. KRS 218A.140 is amended to read as follows:

(1) (@ No person shal obtain or attempt to obtain a prescription for a controlled substance by knowingly
misrepresenting to, or knowingly withholding information from, a practitioner.

(b)  No person shall procure or attempt to procure the administration of a controlled substance by knowingly
misrepresenting to, or withholding information from, a practitioner.

(c)  No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain a controlled substance or procure or attempt to procure the
administration of a controlled substance by the use of afalse name or the giving of afalse address.

(d)  No person shall knowingly make a false statement regarding any prescription, order, report, or record
required by this chapter.

(e) No person shal, for the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assume the title of or
represent himself to be a manufacturer, wholesaler, distributor, repacker, pharmacist, practitioner, or
other authorized person.



2

3

(4)

()

CHAPTER 124 5

® In order to obtain a controlled substance, no person shall present a prescription for a controlled
substance that was obtained in violation of this chapter.

(g0 No person shall affix any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing any controlled
substance.

No person shall possess, manufacture, sell, dispense, prescribe, distribute, or administer any counterfeit
substance.

No person shall knowingly obtain or attempt to obtain a prescription for a controlled substance without
having formed a valid practitioner-patient relationship with the practitioner or his or her designee from
whom the person seeks to obtain the prescription.

No person shall knowingly assist a person in obtaining or attempting to obtain a prescription in violation of
this chapter.

Any person who violates any subsection of this section shall be guilty of a Class D felony for afirst offense and
aClass C felony for subsequent offenses.

Section 3. KRS 218A.1402 is amended to read as follows:

Any person who commits a criminal conspiracy as defined in KRS 506.040 to commit any offense in this chapterf
shall be subject to the same penaltles as provided

for the underlymg offense fficking—i t—contro

specified in this chapter.

1)
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3

(4)

(5)

(6)

Section 4. KRS 218A.202 is amended to read as follows:

The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall establish an electronic system for monitoring Schedules I1,
I, 1V, and V controlled substances that are dispensed within the Commonwealth by a practitioner or
pharmacist or dispensed to an address within the Commonwealth by a pharmacy that has obtained a license,
permit, or other authorization to operate from the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy.

A practitioner or a pharmacist shall not have to pay afee or tax specificaly dedicated to the operation of the
system.

Every dispenser within the Commonwealth or any other dispenser who has obtained a license, permit, or other
authorization to operate from the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy shall report to the Cabinet for Health and
Family Services the data required by this section in a timely manner as prescribed by the cabinet except that
reporting shall not be required for:

(@ A drug administered directly to a patient; or

(b) A drug dispensed by a practitioner at a facility licensed by the cabinet provided that the quantity
dispensed is limited to an amount adequate to treat the patient for a maximum of forty-eight (48) hours.

Data for each controlled substance that is dispensed shall include but not be limited to the following:
(@ Patient identifier;

(b)  Drug dispensed;

(c) Date of dispensing;

(d)  Quantity dispensed;

(e)  Prescriber; and

(f)  Dispenser.

The data shall be provided in the electronic format specified by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services
unless a waiver has been granted by the cabinet to an individual dispenser. The cabinet shall establish
acceptable error tolerance rates for data. Dispensers shall ensure that reports fall within these tolerances.
Incomplete or inaccurate data shall be corrected upon notification by the cabinet if the dispenser exceeds these
error tolerance rates.

The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall only disclose data to persons and entities authorized to
receive that data under this section. Disclosure to any other person or entity, including disclosure in the
context of a civil action where the disclosure is sought either for the purpose of discovery or for evidence, is
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prohibited unless specifically authorized by this section. The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall
be authorized to provide data to:

@

(b)

(©
(d)
()

(f)

@)

(h)

A designated representative of a board responsible for the licensure, regulation, or discipline of
practitioners, pharmacists, or other person who is authorized to prescribe, administer, or dispense
controlled substances and who is involved in a bona fide specific investigation involving a designated
person;

A Kentucky peace officer certified pursuant to KRS 15.380 to 15.404, a certified or full-time peace
officer of another state, or a federal peace officer whose duty is to enforce the laws of this
Commonwealth, of another state, or of the United States relating to drugs and who is engaged in a bona
fide specific investigation involving a designated person;

A state-operated Medicaid program;
A properly convened grand jury pursuant to a subpoena properly issued for the records;

A practitioner or pharmacist who requests information and certifies that the requested information is for
the purpose of providing medical or pharmaceutical treatment to a bona fide current patient;

In addition to the purposes authorized under paragraph (a) of this subsection, the Kentucky Board of
Medical Licensure, for any physician who is:

1 Associated in a partnership or other business entity with a physician who is already under
investigation by the Board of Medical Licensure for improper prescribing practices;

2. In a designated geographic area for which a trend report indicates a substantial likelihood that
inappropriate prescribing may be occurring; or

3. In a designated geographic area for which a report on another physician in that area indicates a
substantial likelihood that inappropriate prescribing may be occurring in that area;

In addition to the purposes authorized under paragraph (a) of this subsection, the Kentucky Board of
Nursing, for any advanced registered nurse practitioner who is:

1 Associated in a partnership or other business entity with a physician who is already under
investigation by the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure for improper prescribing practices;

2. Associated in a partnership or other business entity with an advanced registered nurse practitioner
who is aready under investigation by the Board of Nursing for improper prescribing practices;

3. In a designated geographic area for which a trend report indicates a substantial likelihood that
inappropriate prescribing may be occurring; or

4, In adesignated geographic area for which a report on a physician or another advanced registered
nurse practitioner in that area indicates a substantial likelihood that inappropriate prescribing may
be occurring in that area; or

A judge or a probation or parole officer administering a diversion or probation program of a criminal
defendant arising out of a violation of this chapter or of a criminal defendant who is documented by the
court as a substance abuser who is eligible to participate in a court-ordered drug diversion or probation
program.

The Department for Medicaid Services may use any data or reports from the system for the purpose of
identifying Medicaid recipients whose usage of controlled substances may be appropriately managed by a
single outpatient pharmacy or primary care physician.

A person who receives data or any report of the system from the cabinet shall not provide it to any other person
or entity except by order of a court of competent jurisdiction and only to a person or entity authorized to
receive the data or the report under this section, except that:

@

A peace officer specified in subsection (6)(b) of this section who is authorized to receive data or a
report may share that information with other peace officers specified in subsection (6)(b) of this section
authorized to receive data or a report if the peace officers specified in subsection (6)(b) of this section
are working on a bona fide specific investigation involving a designated person. Both the person
providing and the person receiving the data or report under this paragraph shall document in writing
each person to whom the data or report has been given or received and the day, month, and year that the
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data or report has been given or received. This document shall be maintained in a file by each law
enforcement agency engaged in the investigation; and

(b) A representative of the Department for Medicaid Services may share data or reports regarding
overutilization by Medicaid recipients with a board designated in subsection (6)(a) of this section, or
with alaw enforcement officer designated in subsection (6)(b) of this section; and

(c)  The Department for Medicaid Services may submit the data as evidence in an administrative hearing
held in accordance with KRS Chapter 13B.

The Cabinet for Health and Family Services, all peace officers specified in subsection (6)(b) of this section, al
officers of the court, and all regulatory agencies and officers, in using the data for investigative or prosecution
purposes, shall consider the nature of the prescriber's and dispenser's practice and the condition for which the
patient is being treated.

The data and any report obtained therefrom shall not be a public record, except that the Department for
Medicaid Services may submit the data as evidence in an administrative hearing held in accordance with KRS
Chapter 13B.

I ntentional fnewing] failure by a dispenser to transmit data to the cabinet as required by subsection (3), (4),
or (5) of this section shall be a Class A misdemeanor for the first offense and a Class D felony for each
subsequent offense.

I ntentional fnewing} disclosure of transmitted data to a person not authorized by subsection (6) to subsection
(8) of this section or authorized by KRS 315.121, or obtaining information under this section not relating to a
bona fide specific investigation, shall be a Class D felony for the first offense and a Class C felony for each
subsequent offense.

The Commonwealth Office of Technology, in consultation with the Cabinet for Health and Family Services,
shall submit an application to the United States Department of Justice for a drug diversion grant to fund a pilot
project to study a real-time electronic monitoring system for Schedules 11, 111, 1V, and V controlled substances.
The pilot project shall:

(8 Beconducted in two (2) rura counties that have an interactive real-time electronic information system
in place for monitoring patient utilization of health and social services through a federally funded
community access program; and

(b)  Study the use of an interactive system that includes arelational data base with query capability.

Provisions in this section that relate to data collection, disclosure, access, and penalties shall apply to the pilot
project authorized under subsection (13) of this section.

The Cabinet for Health and Family Services may limit the length of time that data remain in the electronic
system. Any data removed from the system shall be archived and subject to retrieval within a reasonable time
after arequest from a person authorized to review data under this section.

(8  The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall work with each board responsible for the licensure,
regulation, or discipline of practitioners, pharmacists, or other persons who are authorized to prescribe,
administer, or dispense controlled substances for the development of a continuing education program
about the purposes and uses of the electronic system for monitoring established in this section.

(b)  The cabinet shall work with the Kentucky Bar Association for the development of a continuing
education program for attorneys about the purposes and uses of the electronic system for monitoring
established in this section.

(c)  The cabinet shall work with the Justice Cabinet for the development of a continuing education program
for law enforcement officers about the purposes and users of the electronic system for monitoring
established in this section.

SECTION 5. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 218A IS CREATED TO READ ASFOLLOWS:

A person is guilty of criminal possession of a medical record when he or she possesses a medical record
with the intent to unlawfully obtain a controlled substance by:

(@) Falsifying, altering, or creating a medical record; or

(b)  Selling or unlawfully transferring the medical record to another person.
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Any person who violates any subsection of this section shall be guilty of a Class D felony for the first
offense and a Class C felony for a second or subsequent offense.

SECTION 6. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 218A IS CREATED TO READ ASFOLLOWS:

A person is guilty of theft of a medical record when he or she unlawfully takes or exercises control over a
medical record belonging to another person with intent to violate this chapter.

Any person who violates any subsection of this section shall be guilty of a Class D felony for the first
offense and a Class C felony for a second or subsequent offense.

SECTION 7. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 218A ISCREATED TO READ ASFOLLOWS:

A person is guilty of criminal falsification of a medical record when he or she knowingly and unlawfully
falsifies, alters, or creates a medical record for the purpose of obtaining or attempting to obtain a controlled
substance with intent to violate this chapter.

Any person who violates any subsection of this section shall be guilty of a Class D felony for the first
offense and a Class C felony for a second or subsequent offense.

Section 8. KRS 315.010 is amended to read as follows:

Asused in this chapter, unless the context requires otherwise:

1)

2
3
(4)

()

(6)

()

(8)

(9)

"Administer" means the direct application of a drug to a patient or research subject by injection, inhalation, or
ingestion, whether topically or by any other means;

"Association" means the Kentucky Pharmacists Association;
"Board" means the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy;

"Collaborative care agreement” means a written agreement between a specificaly identified individual
practitioner and a pharmacist who is specifically identified, whereby the practitioner outlines a plan of
cooperative management of a specifically identified individual patient's drug-related health care needs that fall
within the practitioner's statutory scope of practice. The agreement shall be limited to specification of the drug-
related regimen to be provided and any tests which may be necessarily incident to its provisions; stipulated
conditions for initiating, continuing, or discontinuing drug therapy; directions concerning the monitoring of
drug therapy and stipulated conditions which warrant modifications to dose, dosage regimen, dosage form, or
route of administration;

"Compound" or "compounding” means the preparation or labeling of a drug pursuant to or in anticipation of a
valid prescription drug order including, but not limited to, packaging, intravenous admixture or manual
combination of drug ingredients. Compounding, as used in this chapter, shall not preclude simple
reconstitution, mixing, or modification of drug products prior to administration by nonpharmacists;

"Confidential information” means information which is accessed or maintained by a pharmacist in a patient's
record, or communicated to a patient as part of patient counseling, whether it is preserved on paper, microfilm,
magnetic media, electronic media, or any other form;

"Continuing education unit" means ten (10) contact hours of board approved continuing pharmacy education.
A "contact hour" means fifty (50) continuous minutes without a break period;

"Dispense” or "dispensing” means to deliver one (1) or more doses of a prescription drug in a suitable
container, appropriately labeled for subsequent administration to or use by a patient or other individual entitled
to receive the prescription drug;

"Drug" means any of the following:
(@  Articlesrecognized as drugs or drug productsin any official compendium or supplement thereto; or

(b)  Articles, other than food, intended to affect the structure or function of the body of man or other
animals; or

(c) Articles, including radioactive substances, intended for use in the diagnosis, cure, mitigation, treatment
or prevention of disease in man or other animals; or

(d) Articles intended for use as a component of any articles specified in paragraphs (a) to () of this
subsection;
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(10) "Drug regimen review" means retrospective, concurrent, and prospective review by a pharmacist of a patient's
drug-related history, including but not limited to, the following areas:

(8 Evauation of prescription drug orders and patient records for:
1 Known allergies;
2 Rational therapy contraindications;
3. Appropriate dose and route of administration;
4 Appropriate directions for use; or
5. Duplicative therapies.

(b)  Evauation of prescription drug orders and patient records for drug-drug, drug-food, drug-disease, and
drug-clinical laboratory interactions;

(c) Evauation of prescription drug orders and patient records for adverse drug reactions; or

(d)  Evauation of prescription drug orders and patient records for proper utilization and optimal therapeutic
outcomes;

(11) "Immediate supervision" means under the physical and visua supervision of a pharmacist;

1223y} "Manufacturer” means any person, except a pharmacist compounding in the norma course of
professional practice, within the Commonwealth engaged in the commercial production, preparation, propagation,
compounding, conversion or processing of a drug, either directly or indirectly, by extraction from substances of
natural origin or independently by means of chemical synthesis, or both, and includes any packaging or repackaging
of adrug or the labeling or relabeling of its container;

(13){24)} "Medica order" means a lawful order of a specifically-identified practitioner for a specifically-
identified patient for the patient's health care needs. "Medical order" may or may not include a prescription
drug order;

(14EE5)}  "Nonprescription drugs’ means nonnarcotic medicines or drugs which may be sold without a
prescription and are prepackaged and labeled for use by the consumer in accordance with the requirements of
the statutes and regulations of this state and the federal government;

(15 K26y "Pharmacist" means a natura person licensed by this state to engage in the practice of the profession of
pharmacy;
(16)fEA}  "Pharmacist intern" means anatural person whois:

(@  Currently certified by the board to engage in the practice of pharmacy under the direction of a licensed
pharmacist and who satisfactorily progresses toward meeting the requirements for licensure as a
pharmacist;

(b) A graduate of an approved college or school of pharmacy or a graduate who has established educational
equivalency by obtaining a Foreign Pharmacy Graduate Examination Committee (FPGEC) certificate,
whois currently licensed by the board for the purpose of obtaining practical experience as a requirement
for licensure as a pharmacist;

(c) A qualified applicant awaiting examination for licensure as a pharmacist or the results of an examination
for licensure as a pharmacist; or

(d) Anindividua participating in a residency or fellowship program approved by the board for internship
credit;

A7)HE8)Y  "Pharmacy" means every place where:
(8  Drugs are dispensed under the direction of a pharmacist;
(b)  Prescription drug orders are compounded under the direction of a pharmacist; or

(c) A registered pharmacist maintains patient records and other information for the purpose of engaging in
the practice of pharmacy, whether or not prescription drug orders are being dispensed;
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(18)29)}  "Pharmacy technician" means a natural person who works under the immediate supervision, or general
supervision if otherwise provided for by statute or administrative regulation, of a pharmacist for the purpose of
assisting a pharmacist with the practice of pharmacy;

(19H20)} "Practice of pharmacy" means interpretation, evaluation, and implementation of medical orders and
prescription drug orders; responsibility for dispensing prescription drug orders, including radioactive
substances; participation in drug and drug-related device selection; administration of medications or biologics
in the course of dispensing or maintaining a prescription drug order; the administration of adult immunizations
pursuant to prescriber-approved protocols; drug evaluation, utilization, or regimen review; maintenance of
patient pharmacy records;, and provision of patient counseling and those professional acts, professional
decisions, or professional services necessary to maintain and manage all areas of a patient's pharmacy-related
care, including pharmacy-related primary care as defined in this section;

021}  "Practitioner" has the same meaning given in KRS 217.015(35);
D22}  "Prescription drug" means a drug which:
(8  Under federal law isrequired to be labeled with either of the following statements:

1 "Caution: Federal law prohibits dispensing without prescription; or

2. "Caution: Federal law restricts this drug to use by, or on the order of, alicensed veterinarian”; or
3. "Rx Only"; or

4, "Rx"; or

(b) Isrequired by any applicable federal or state law or administrative regulation to be dispensed only
pursuant to a prescription drug order or is restricted to use by practitioners;

(22)H23)}  "Prescription drug order" means an original or new order from a practitioner for drugs, drug-related
devices or treatment for a human or animal, including orders issued through collaborative care agreements.
Lawful prescriptions result from a valid practitioner-patient relationship, are intended to address a legitimate
medical need, and fall within the prescribing practitioner's scope of professional practice;

(23)24)} "Pharmacy-related primary care’ means the pharmacists activities in patient education, health
promotion, assistance in the selection and use of over-the-counter drugs and appliances for the treatment of common
diseases and injuries as well as those other activities falling within their statutory scope of practice;

(2HH25) "Society" meansthe Kentucky Society of Health-Systems Pharmacists;

(25)H26)} "Supervision" means the presence of a pharmacist on the premises to which a pharmacy permit isissued,
who is responsible, in whole or in part, for the professional activities occurring in the pharmacy; and

(26)[2A} "Wholesaler" means any person who legally buys drugs for resale or distribution to persons other than
patients or consumers.

Section 9. KRS 315.035 is amended to read as follows:

(1) No person shall operate a pharmacy within this Commonwealth, physically or by means of the Internet,
facsimile, phone, mail, or any other means, without having first obtained a permit as provided for in KRS
Chapter 315. An application for a permit to operate a pharmacy shall be made to the board upon forms
provided by it and shall contain such information as the board requires, which may include affirmative
evidence of ability to comply with such reasonable standards and rules and regulations as may be prescribed by
the board. Each application shall be accompanied by a reasonable permit fee to be set by administrative
regulation promulgated by the board pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A, not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars
($250).

(2)  Upon receipt of an application of a permit to operate a pharmacy, accompanied by the permit fee not to exceed
two hundred fifty dollars ($250), the board shall issue a permit if the pharmacy meets the standards and
requirements of KRS Chapter 315 and the rules and regulations of the board. The board shall refuse to renew
any permit to operate unless the pharmacy meets the standards and requirements of KRS Chapter 315 and the
rules and regulations of the board. The board shall act upon an application for a permit to operate within thirty
(30) days after the receipt thereof; provided, however, that the board may issue a temporary permit to operate
in any instance where it considers additional time necessary for investigation and consideration before taking
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final action upon the application. In such event, the temporary permit shall be valid for a period of thirty (30)
days, unless extended.

A separate permit to operate shall be required for each pharmacy.

Each permit to operate a pharmacy, unless sooner suspended or revoked, shall expire on June 30 following its
date of issuance and be renewable annually thereafter upon proper application accompanied by such reasonable
renewal fee as may be set by administrative regulation of the board, not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars
($250) nor to increase more than twenty-five dollars ($25) per year. An additional fee not to exceed the annual
renewal fee may be assessed and set by administrative regulation as a delinquent renewal penalty for failure to
renew by June 30 of each year.

Permits to operate shall be issued only for the premises and persons named in the application and shall not be
transferable; provided however, that a buyer may operate the pharmacy under the permit of the seller pending a
decision by the board of an application which shall be filed by the buyer with the board at least five (5) days
prior to the date of sale.

The board may promulgate rules and regulations to assure that proper equipment and reference material is on
hand considering the nature of the pharmaceutical practice conducted at the particular pharmacy and to assure
reasonable health and sanitation standards for areas within pharmacies which are not subject to health and
sanitation standards promulgated by the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services or a loca health
department.

Each pharmacy shall comply with KRS 218A.202.

Any pharmacy within the Commonwealth that dispenses more than twenty-five percent (25%) of its total
prescription volume as a result of an original prescription order received or solicitedfdeing—business
primarihy-or-exclusively] by use of the Internet, including but not limited to electronic mail, shall, prior to
obtaining a permit, receive and display in every medium in which it advertises itself a seal of approval for the
National Association of Boards of Pharmacy certifying that it is a Verified Internet Pharmacy Practice Site
(VIPPS) or a seal certifying approval of a substantially similar program approved by the Kentucky Board of
Pharmacy. VIPPS, or any other substantially similar program approved by the Kentucky Board of
Pharmacy, accreditationfeertification} shall be maintained and remain current.

Any pharmacy within the Commonwealth doing business|-prirnariy-er-exclusively} by use of the Internet shall
certify the percentage of its annual business conducted via the Internet and submit such supporting
documentation as requested by the board, and in a form or application required by the board, when it applies
for permit or renewal.

Section 10. KRS 315.0351 is amended to read as follows:

Every person or pharmacy located outside this Commonwealth whichf;-ether-than-on-an-ircidental-basis;} does
business, physically or by means of the Internet, facsimile, phone, mail, or any other means, inside this

Commonwealth within the meaning of KRS Chapter 315, shall hold a current pharmacy permit as provided in
KRS 315.035(1) and (4) issued by the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy. The pharmacy shall be designated an
"out-of -state pharmacy" and the permit shall be designated an "out-of-state pharmacy permit." The fee for the
permit shall not exceed the current in-state pharmacy permit fee as provided under KRS 315.035.

Every out-of-state pharmacy granted an out-of-state pharmacy permit by the board shall disclose to the board
the location, names, and titles of al principal corporate officers and al pharmacists who are dispensing
prescription drugs to residents of the Commonwealth. A report containing this information shall be made to the
board on an annual basis and within thirty (30) days after any change of office, corporate officer, or
pharmacist.

Every out-of-state pharmacy granted an out-of-state pharmacy permit shall comply with all statutorily-
authorized directions and requests for information from any regulatory agency of the Commonwealth and from
the board in accordance with the provisions of this section. The out-of-state pharmacy shall maintain at all
times a valid unexpired permit, license, or registration to conduct the pharmacy in compliance with the laws of
the jurisdiction in which it is a resident. As a prereguisite to seeking a permit from the Kentucky Board of
Pharmacy, the out-of-state pharmacy shall submit a copy of the most recent inspection report resulting from an
inspection conducted by the regulatory or licensing agency of the jurisdiction in which it is located. Thereafter,
the out-of-state pharmacy granted a permit shall submit to the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy a copy of any
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subsequent inspection report on the pharmacy conducted by the regulatory or licensing body of the jurisdiction
inwhich it islocated.

Every out-of-state pharmacy granted an out-of-state pharmacy permit by the board shall maintain records of
any controlled substances or dangerous drugs or devices dispensed to patients in the Commonwealth so that the
records are readily retrievable from the records of other drugs dispensed.

Records for all prescriptions delivered into Kentucky shall be readily retrievable from the other prescription
records of the out-of-state pharmacy.

Each out-of-state pharmacy shall, during its regular hours of operation, but not less than six (6) days per week
and for aminimum of forty (40) hours per week, provide atoll-free telephone service directly to the pharmacist
in charge of the out-of-state pharmacy and available to both the patient and each licensed and practicing in-
state pharmacist for the purpose of facilitating communication between the patient and the Kentucky
pharmacist with access to the patient's prescription records. A toll-free number shall be placed on a label
affixed to each container of drugs dispensed to patients within the Commonwealth.

Each out-of-state pharmacy shall have a pharmacist in charge who is licensed to engage in the practice of
pharmacy by the Commonwealth that shall be responsible for compliance by the pharmacy with the provisions
of this section.

Each out-of-state pharmacy shall comply with KRS 218A.202.

Any out-of-state pharmacy that dispenses more than twenty-five percent (25%) of its total prescription

volume as a result of an original prescription order received or solicitedfdeing—business—primarily—or
exclusively] by use of the Internet, including but not limited to electronic mail, shallf-—prierte-ebtaining-a
permit;]} receive and display in every medium in which it advertises itself a seal of approval for the National

Association of Boards of Pharmacy certifying that it is a Verified Internet Pharmacy Practice Site (VIPPS) or a
seal certifying approval of a substantially similar program approved by the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy.
VIPPS, or any other substantially similar accreditation,feertification} shall be maintained and remain current.

Any out-of-state pharmacy doing business in the Commonwealth of Kentuckyfprimarihy-or-exchusively-by-use
of-the-nternet] shall certify the percentage of its annual business conducted via the Internet and electronic
mail and submit such supporting documentation as requested by the board, and in a form or application
required by the board, when it applies for permit or renewal.

Any pharmacy doing business within the Commonwealth of Kentucky shall use the address on file with the
Kentucky Board of Pharmacy as the return address on the labels of any package shipped into or within the
Commonwealth. Thereturn address shall be placed on the package in a clear and prominent manner.

The Kentucky Board of Pharmacy may waive the permit requirements of this chapter for an out-of-state
pharmacy that only does business within the Commonwealth of Kentucky in limited transactions.

Section 11. KRS 315.320 is amended to read as follows:

A person or pharmacy is guilty of a Class C felony if the person or pharmacy, located inside or outside this
Commonwealth, is not licensed by the Commonwealth of Kentucky to engage in the practice of pharmacy and
knowingly:

(8 Communicatesfd

ebtam—n#e%aﬂen—#em—anetha’-} person inthis Commonwealth and

(b)  Usesor attempts to use such communication or information, in whole, or in part, to:

1 Fill or refill a prescription for a prescription drug for the other person; or

2. Deliver, cause, allow, or aid in the delivery of a controlled substance, imitation controlled
substance, counterfeit substance or prescription drug to the other person.

A person or pharmacy is guilty of a Class B felony if the substance or drug dispensed in subsection (1) of this
section:

(8 Isclassified in Schedulel; or

(b)  Proximately causes serious physical injury or the death of the intended recipient of the substance or drug
or any other person.
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The court shall not grant probation to or suspend the sentence of a person punished pursuant to subsection (2)
of this section.

A person who knowingly aids another in any act or transaction that violates the provisions of subsection (1) of
this section is guilty of a Class C felony.

A person who knowingly aids another in any act or transaction that violates the provisions of subsection (2) of
this section is guilty of a Class B felony.

A person or pharmacy may be prosecuted, convicted, and punished for a violation of this section whether or
not the person is prosecuted, convicted, or punished for aviolation of any other statute based upon the same act
or transaction.

This section shall not apply to alicensed pharmacist or permitted pharmacy that inadvertently allowsits license

or permit issued by the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy|-+ssued-by-a-board-of pharmaey], to lapse for a period
of less than thirty (30) days.

This section shall not apply to authorized agents of a pharmacy with a valid permit issued by the Kentucky
Board of Pharmacy.

This section shall not apply to an authorized agent of a pharmacy that inadvertently allows its permit issued
by the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy, to lapse for a period of less than thirty (30) days.

Unless a more specific penalty applies within this chapter, anyone who uses the Internet to communicate
and facilitate the sale of controlled substances, except as specifically provided for in this chapter, may be
prosecuted under KRS Chapter 218A.

Section 12. KRS 218A.1446 is amended to read as follows:

Any nonprescription compound, mixture, or preparation containing any detectable quantity of ephedrine,
pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine, their salts or optical isomers, or salts of optical isomers shall be
dispensed, sold, or distributed only by a registered pharmacist, a pharmacy intern, or a pharmacy technician.

Any person purchasing, receiving, or otherwise acquiring any nonprescription compound, mixture, or
preparation containing any detectable quantity of ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine, their
salts or optical isomers, or salts of optical isomers shall:

(8  Produce agovernment issued photo identification showing the date of birth of the person; and
(b)  Signawritten log or record showing the:

1. Date of the transaction;

2. Name, date of birth, and address of the person making the purchase; and

3. The amount and name of the compound, mixture, or preparation.

An electronic recordkeeping mechanism may be used in lieu of the written log or record described in paragraph
(b) of this subsection, provided the mechanism is approved by the Office of Drug Control Policy.

A log, as described in subsection (2) of this section, shall be kept of each day's transactions. The registered
pharmacist, a pharmacy intern, or a pharmacy technician shall initial the entry of each sale in the log,
evidencing completion of each transaction. The log shall be:

(8 Keptforaperiod of two (2) years,f-and}
(b)  Subject to random and warrantless inspection by city, county, or state law enforcement officers; and

(c) An electronic recordkeeping mechanism may be required in lieu of the written log or record
described in subsection (2)(b) of this section if the costs of establishing and maintaining the
mechanism are borne by the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Pursuant to administrative regulations
promulgated by the Drug Enforcement and Professional Standards Branch and the Office of Drug
Control Policy, pharmacies requesting an exemption to electronic reporting may file an exemption
request to the above listed agencies. Any exemption may be granted upon a showing of imposition of
additional cost by the pharmacy.

(8 Intentional failure of a registered pharmacist, a pharmacy intern, or a pharmacy technician to make an
accurate entry of a sale of a product or failure to maintain the log records as required by this section may
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subject him or her to a fine of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) for each violation and may
be evidence of aviolation of KRS 218A.1438.

(b) If evidence exists that the pharmacist's, the pharmacy intern's, or the pharmacist technician's employer
fails, neglects, or encourages incorrect entry of information by improper training, lack of supervision or
oversight of the maintenance of logs, or other action or inaction, the employer shall also face liability
under this section and any other applicable section of this chapter.

(c) It shall be a defense to a violation of this section that the person proves that circumstances beyond the
control of the registered pharmacist, pharmacy intern, or pharmacy technician delayed or prevented the
making of the record or retention of the record as required by this section. Examples of circumstances
beyond the control of the registered pharmacist, pharmacy intern, or pharmacy technician include but
are not limited to:

1 Fire, natural or manmade disaster, loss of power, and similar events;
2. Rabbery, burglary, shoplifting, or other criminal act by a person on the premises;

3. A medical emergency suffered by the registered pharmacist, pharmacy intern, or pharmacy
technician, another employee of the establishment, a customer, or any other person on the
premises; or

4, Some other circumstance that establishes that an omission was inadvertent.

No person shall purchase, receive, or otherwise acquire any product, mixture, or preparation or combinations
of products, mixtures, or preparations containing more than nine (9) grams of ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, or
phenylpropanolamine, their salts or optical isomers, or salts of optical isomers within any thirty (30) day period
provided this limit shall not apply to any quantity of product, mixture or preparation dispensed pursuant to a
valid prescription. In addition to the nine (9) gram restriction, no person shall purchase, receive, or otherwise
acquire more than three (3) packages of any product, mixture, or preparation containing ephedrine,
pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine, their salts or optical isomers, or salts of optical isomers during each
transaction.

A person under eighteen (18) years of age shall not purchase or attempt to purchase any quantity of a
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine product as described in subsection (1) of this section. No
person shall aid or assist a person under eighteen (18) years of age in purchasing any quantity of a ephedrine,
pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine product as described in subsection (1) of this section.

The requirements of this section shall not apply to any compounds, mixtures, or preparation containing
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine, their salts or optical isomers, or salts of optical isomers
which are in liquid, liquid capsule, or gel capsule form or to any compounds, mixtures, or preparations
containing ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine, or their salts or optical isomers which are
deemed to be not subject to abuse upon joint review and agreement of the Office of Drug Control Policy, the
Board of Pharmacy, and the Cabinet for Health and Family Services.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to a

(8  Licensed manufacturer manufacturing and lawfully distributing a product in the channels of commerce;
(b)  Wholesaler lawfully distributing a product in the channels of commerce;

(c) A pharmacy with a valid permit from the Kentucky Board of Pharmacyfticensed-pharmaeyd;

(d)  Health carefacility licensed pursuant to KRS Chapter 216B;

(e) Licensed long-term care facility;

(f)  Government-operated health department;

(g) Physician's office;

(h)  Publicly operated prison, jail, or juvenile correctional facility, or a private adult or juvenile correctional
facility under contract with the Commonwealth;

() Public or private educational institution maintaining a health care program; or

(i)  Government-operated or industrial medical facility serving its own employees.
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The provisions of this section shall supersede and preempt al local laws, ordinances, and regulations
pertaining to the sale of any compounds, mixtures, or preparation containing ephedrine, pseudoephedrine,
phenylpropanolamine, their salts or optical isomers, or salts of optical isomers.

Section 13. KRS 218A.420 is amended to read as follows:

All property which is subject to forfeiture under this chapter shall be disposed of in accordance with this
section.

All controlled substances which are seized and forfeited under this chapter shall be ordered destroyed by the
order of the trial court unlessthereis alegal use for them, in which case they may be sold to a proper buyer as
determined by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services by promulgated regulations. Property other than
controlled substances may be destroyed on order of thetrial court.

When property other than controlled substances is forfeited under this chapter and not retamed for official
use, it may be sold for its cash value WA y

advert|sed pursuant to KRS Chapter 424

Cain, currency, or the proceeds from the sale of property forfeited shall be distributed as follows:

(a) Eighty-five percent (85%) shall be paid to the law enforcement agency or agencies which seized the
property, to be used for direct law enforcement purposes; and

(b)  Fifteen percent (15%) shall be paid to the Office of the Attorney General, or in the alternative, the
fifteen percent (15%) shall be paid to the Prosecutors Advisory Council for deposit on behalf of the
Commonwealth's attorney or county attorney who has participated in the forfeiture proceeding, as
determined by the court pursuant to subsection (9) of this section. Notwithstanding KRS Chapter 48,
these funds shall be exempt from any state budget reduction acts.

The moneys identified in this subsection are intended to supplement any funds otherwise appropriated to
the recipient and shall not supplant other funding of any recipient.

The Attorney General, after consultation with the Prosecutors Advisory Council, shall promulgate
administrative regulations to establish the specific purposes for which these funds shall be expended.

Each state and local law enforcement agency that seizes property for the purpose of forfeiture under KRS
218A.410 shall, prior to receiving any forfeited property, adopt policies relating to the seizure, maintenance,
storage, and care of property pending forfeiture which are in compliance with or substantially comply with
the model policy for seizure of forfeitable assets by law enforcement agencies published by the Department
of Criminal Justice Training. However, a state or local law enforcement agency may adopt policies that are
more restrictive on the agency than those contained in the model policy and that fairly and uniformly
implement the provisions of this chapter.

Each state or local law enforcement agency that seizes property for the purpose of forfeiture under KRS
218A.410 shall, prior to receiving forfeited property, have one (1) or more officers currently employed
attend asset-forfeiture training approved by the Kentucky Law Enforcement Council, which shall approve a
curriculum of study for asset-forfeiture training.

Other provisions of this section notwithstanding, any vehicle seized by a law enforcement agency which is
forfeited pursuant to this chapter may be retained by the seizing agency for official use or sold within its
discretion. Proceeds from the sale shall remain with the agency. The moneys shall be utilized for purposes
consistent with KRS 218A.405 to 218A.460. The seizing agency shall be required to pay any bona fide
perfected security interest on any vehicle so forfeited.

When money or property is seized in a joint operation involving more than one (1) law enforcement agency
or prosecutorial office, the apportionment of funds to each pursuant to subsection (4) of this section shall
be made among the agencies in a manner to reflect the degree of participation of each agency in the law
enforcement effort resulting in the forfeiture, taking into account the total value of all property forfeited
and the total law enforcement effort with respect to the violation of law on which the forfeiture is based.
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The trial court shall determine the proper division and include the determination in the final order of
forfeiture.

Section 14. KRS 218A.240 is amended to read as follows:

All police officers and deputy sheriffs directly employed full-time by state, county, city,j-ef} urban-county, or
consolidated local governments, the State Police, the Cabinet for Health and Family Services, their officers
and agents, and of all city, county, and Commonwealth's attorneys, and the Attorney General, within their
respective jurisdictions, shall enforce all provisions of this chapter and cooperate with all agencies charged
with the enforcement of the laws of the United States, of this state, and of all other states relating to controlled
substances.

For the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this chapter, the designated agents of the Cabinet for Health and
Family Services shall have the full power and authority of peace officers in this state, including the power of
arrest and the authority to bear arms, and shall have the power and authority to administer oaths, to enter upon
premises at all times for the purpose of making inspections, to seize evidence, to interrogate all persons, to
require the production of prescriptions, of books, papers, documents or other evidence, to employ special
investigators, and to expend funds for the purpose of obtaining evidence and to use data obtained under KRS
218A.202(7) in any administrative proceeding before the cabinet.

The Kentucky Board of Pharmacy, its agents and inspectors, shall have the same powers of inspection and
enforcement as the Cabinet for Health and Family Services.

Designated agents of the Cabinet for Health and Family Services and the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy are
empowered to remove from the files of a pharmacy or the custodian of records for that pharmacy any
controlled substance prescription or other controlled substance record upon tendering a receipt. The receipt
shall be sufficiently detailed to accurately identify the record. A receipt for the record shall be a defense to a
charge of failure to maintain the record.

Notwithstanding the existence or pursuit of any other remedy, civil or criminal, any law enforcement authority
may maintain, in its own name, an action to restrain or enjoin any violation of this chapter, or to forfeit any
property subject to forfeiture under KRS 218A.410, irrespective of whether the owner of the property has been
charged with or convicted of any offense under this chapter.

(& Any civil action against any person brought pursuant to this section may be ingtituted in the Circuit
Court in any county in which the person resides, in which any property owned by the person and subject
to forfeiture is found, or in which the person has violated any provision of this chapter.

(b) A final judgment rendered in favor of the Commonwealth in any crimina proceeding brought under this
chapter shall estop the defendant from denying the essential allegations of the criminal offense in any
subsequent civil proceeding brought pursuant to this section.

(c) The prevailing party in any civil proceeding brought pursuant to this section shall recover his or her
costs, including a reasonable attorney's fee.

(d) Distribution of funds under this section shall be made in the same manner as in Section 13 of this
ActiKRS-218A-435], except that if the Commonwealth's attorney has not initiated the forfeiture action
under this section, his or her percentage of the funds shall go to the agency initiating the forfeiture
action.

The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall make or cause to be made examinations of samples secured
under the provisions of this chapter to determine whether any provision has been violated.

(8  The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall use the data compiled in the electronic system created
in KRS 218A.202 for investigations, research, statistical analysis, and educational purposes, and shall
proactively identify trendsin controlled substance usage and other potentia problem areas. Only cabinet
personnel who have undergone training for the electronic system and who have been approved to use the
system shall be authorized access to the data and reports under this subsection. The cabinet shall notify a
board responsible for the licensure, regulation, or discipline of each practitioner, pharmacist, or other
person who is authorized to prescribe, administer, or dispense controlled substances, if a report or
analysis conducted under this subsection indicates that further investigation about inappropriate or
unlawful prescribing or dispensing may be necessary by the board.



D

2

3)

oy

(2

3

(4)

CHAPTER 124 17

(b)  The cabinet shall develop criteria, in collaboration with the Board of Medical Licensure and the Board
of Pharmacy, to be used to generate trend reports from the data obtained by the system. Meetings at
which the criteria are developed shall be meetings, as defined in KRS 61.805, that comply with the open
meetings laws, KRS 61.805 to 61.850.

(c)  Thecabinet shal, on aquarterly basis, publish trend reports from the data obtained by the system.

(d) Peace officers authorized to receive data under KRS 218A.202 may request trend reports not
specifically published pursuant to paragraph (c) of this subsection. A report under this paragraph may be
based upon the criteria developed under paragraph (b) of this subsection or upon any of the data
collected pursuant to KRS 218A.202(4), except that the report shal not identify an individual
prescriber, dispenser, or patient.

(e) No trend report generated under this subsection shall identify an individual prescriber, dispenser, or
patient.

Section 15. KRS 218A.440 is amended to read as follows:

Each law enforcement agency seizing money or property pursuant to KRS 218A.415 shall, at the close of each
fiscal year, file a statement with the Auditor of Public Accounts, and with the secretary of justice containing, a
detailed listing of all money and property seized in that fiscal year and the disposition thereof. The listing shall
identify all property so seized.

Any agency failing to report as required by this section shall be liable to the state for the full value of all
property and money so seized. The Attorney General shall ingtitute civil actions for recovery of money or
property obtained or retained in violation of KRS 218A.405 to 218A.460.

The Auditor of Public Accounts, the secretary of Justlce or the Attorney General may at any time initiate an
inquiry to determine thatf-any

aeeerdaneewthJaN—epan-mquwy—te-determmethat-} property is ber ng forferted as reqU| red by KRS 218A 405
to 218A.460.

Section 16. KRS 218A.460 is amended to read as follows:

Jurisdiction in all forfeiture proceedings shall vest in the court where the conviction occurred regardless of the
value of property subject to forfeiture.

Following conviction of a defendant for any violation of this chapter, the court shall conduct an ancillary
hearing to forfeit property if requested by any party other than the defendant or Commonwealth. The
Commonwealth's attorney, or county attorney if the proceeding is in District Court, shall initiate the hearing by
filing a motion requesting entry of a final order of forfeiture upon proof that the property was being used in
violation of the provisions of this chapter. The final order of forfeiture by the court shall perfect in the
Commonwealth or appropriate law enforcement agency, as provided in Section 13 of this ActicRS218A-435],
right, title, and interest in and to the property. The Commonwealth may transfer any real property so forfeited
by deed of general warranty.

If the property subject to forfeiture is of atype for which title or registration is required by law, or if the owner
of the property is known in fact to the Commonwealth at the time of the hearing, or if the property is subject to
a perfected security interest in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code, KRS Chapter 355, the attorney
representing the Commonwealth shall give notice of the ancillary hearing by registered mail, return receipt
requested, to each person having such interest in the property, and shall publish notice of the forfeiture once
each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation as defined in KRS Chapter 424
in the county where the forfeiture proceedings will occur. The notice shall be mailed and first published at least
four (4) weeks prior to the ancillary hearing and shall describe the property; state the county, place, and date of
seizure; state the name of the law enforcement agency holding the seized property; and state the name of the
court in which the ancillary hearing will be held and the date of the hearing. However, the Commonwealth shall
be obligated only to make a diligent search and inquiry as to the owner of subject property; and if, after diligent
search and inquiry, the Commonwealth is unable to ascertain the owner, the actual notice requirements by mail
shall not be applicable.

Unless otherwise expressly provided in KRS 218A.410, the burden shall be upon claimant to property to prove
by preponderance of the evidence that it is not subject to forfeiture. Any claimant other than a person who
holds title or registration to the property or who has a perfected security interest in the property shall be
required to post a bond equivalent to ten percent (10%) of the appraised value of the property with the clerk of
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the court before being allowed to litigate the claim. The bond shall offset the costs of litigation incurred by the
Commonwealth. A claimant may proceed in forma pauperis with leave of court upon sworn petition subject to
the applicable rules and subject to the provisions of law concerning perjury.

(5) The procedures for forfeiture proceedings as established in KRS 218A.405 to 218A.460 shall apply to any
property subject to forfeiture which is pending as of July 13, 1990.

Section 17. Thefollowing KRS section is repealed:
218A.435 Asset forfeiture trust fund -- Management -- Distribution.
Approved April 5, 2007.



